WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 255

(By Mr. Mc Noun)

PASSED March 6 1951

In Effectively Supfim Passage

Senate Bill No. 255

(By Mr. McKown)

[Passed March 6, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section thirty-five, empowering county boards of education to make deductions from salaries of its employees for premiums on policies under group insurance plans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated thirty-five to read as follows:

Section 35. Group Insurance.—Whenever a majority
2 of all the employees of any county board of education

- 3 shall indicate in writing to such board that it has
- 4 subscribed to a life, health and accident, hospitaliza-
- 5 tion or surgery insurance on a group plan, and such
- 6 majority has selected a licensed insurance company, or
- 7 companies, to write any one or more of such group insur-
- 8 ance coverages, the board shall have the authority to
- 9 make proper periodic premium deductions from the regu-
- 10 lar salary of any such employee as specified in a written
- 11 assignment furnished it by each such employee sub-
- 12 scribing thereto, and pay the aggregate of such salary
- 13 deductions over to the insurance company or companies
- 14 so selected.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the folegoing bin is correctly enrolled.
Tolust Dy
Chairman Senate Committee
James or, Loop
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Junely Mays from passage.
Store Slene
Clerk of the Senate
JR. alify
Clerk of the House of Delegates
A Secretary of the second
President of the Senate
1. E. Flan
Speaker House of Delegates
/
The within Approvs this the 19th
day of, 1951.
Oky L. Palleden
Governor.
2
West Virginia MAR 12 1951
of West Virginia MAR 12 1951